
Arrive & Drive 7-28-24

"Old Fashioned Arrive and Drive, 4 Legs, Official Drive ends at One Horse

Tavern in Gaston for Lunch after Leg 3, Leg 4 is optional and leads to Dub's

Tavern in West Linn for the Mixer

A. Meeting Point

B. Jessie Mays Park

C. Bald Peak State Park

D. One Horse Tavern

E. Dub's Tavern



Arrive & Drive 7-28-24

Num Dist Prev Type Note Next

1. 0.0 0.0 Start of route 0.1

2. 0.1 0.1 Left onto NE Imbrie Dr 0.2

3. 0.3 0.2 Left onto NE Cornelius Pass Rd 2.7

4. 3.0 2.7 Slight left onto NW Old Cornelius Pass Rd 0.7

5. 3.7 0.7 Left onto NW Phillips Rd 2.2

6. 5.9 2.2 Right onto NW Helvetia Rd 2.1

7. 8.1 2.1 Right onto NW Logie Trail 2.7

8. 10.8 2.7 Continue onto NW Johnson Rd 1.1

9. 11.9 1.1 Right onto NW Beck Rd 2.8

10. 14.7 2.8 Left onto NW Skyline Blvd 2.7

11. 17.4 2.7 Left onto NW Moreland Rd 3.1

12. 20.5 3.1 Right onto NW Dorland Rd 2.3

13. 22.8 2.3 Continue onto NW Shadybrook Rd 1.8

14. 24.5 1.8 Right onto NW Pumpkin Ridge Rd 1.4

15. 26.0 1.4 Left onto NW Pumpkin Ridge Dr 0.9

16. 26.9 0.9 Left onto NW Old Pumpkin Ridge Rd 1.2

17. 28.1 1.2 Left onto NW Mountaindale Rd 0.3

18. 28.4 0.3 Left onto NW North Ave 0.8

19. 29.2 0.8 Right onto NW 309th Ave 0.2

20. 29.4 0.2 Right onto NW Hillcrest St 0.1

21. 29.5 0.1 Left onto NW 311th Ave 0.1

22. 29.6 0.1 Right onto NW Commercial St 0.8

23. 30.3 0.8 Left onto NW Gordon Rd 1.8

24. 32.1 1.8 Right onto NW Zion Church Rd 1.2

25. 33.3 1.2 Right onto NW Kerkman Rd 1.3

26. 34.6 1.3 Left onto NW Harrington Rd 2.1

27. 36.7 2.1 Left onto NW Roy Rd 0.2

28. 36.9 0.2 Right onto NW Greenville Rd 3.3

29. 40.2 3.3 Left onto NW Kansas City Rd 0.3

30. 40.5 0.3 Right onto NW Clapshaw Hill Rd 3.6

31. 44.0 3.6 Left onto OR-8 E 4.4

32. 48.5 4.4 Continue onto NW Stringtown Rd 3.7

33. 52.2 3.7 Right onto SW Dilley Rd 1.1

34. 53.3 1.1 Left onto SW Dudney Ave 0.1

53.3 miles.  +3762/-3763 feet



Num Dist Prev Type Note Next

35. 53.5 0.1 Right onto OR-47 S 0.7

36. 54.2 0.7 Left onto SW Spring Hill Rd 5.2

37. 59.4 5.2 Left onto SW Laurelwood Rd 3.2

38. 62.6 3.2 Right onto SW Bald Peak Rd 7.1

39. 69.8 7.1 Right onto OR-219 S (signs for Newberg/Salem) 1.5

40. 71.3 1.5 Right onto NE North Valley Rd 5.4

41. 76.7 5.4 Right to stay on NE North Valley Rd 3.8

42. 80.5 3.8 Continue onto NE Spring Hill Rd 1.0

43. 81.5 1.0 Left onto NE Flett Rd 1.4

44. 82.9 1.4 Right onto OR-47 N 2.5

45. 85.4 2.5 Right onto E Main St 0.2

46. 85.6 0.2 Continue onto SW Gaston Rd 0.7

47. 86.3 0.7 Right onto SW Spring Hill Rd 1.8

48. 88.2 1.8 Left onto SW Laurelwood Rd 3.2

49. 91.4 3.2 Left onto SW Bald Peak Rd 1.2

50. 92.6 1.2 Continue onto SW Laurel Rd 2.7

51. 95.4 2.7 Right onto SW McCormick Hill Rd 0.5

52. 95.9 0.5 Left onto SW Raynard Rd 0.5

53. 96.4 0.5 Continue onto OR-219 S 1.8

54. 98.2 1.8 Left onto OR-210 E (signs for Progress/Portland) 0.7

55. 98.9 0.7 Right onto SW Scholls-Sherwood Rd 4.3

56. 103.2 4.3 Left to stay on SW Scholls-Sherwood Rd 0.6

57. 103.8 0.6 Right onto SW Roy Rogers Rd 1.3

58. 105.1 1.3 Continue onto SW Tualatin-Sherwood Rd 2.6

59. 107.7 2.6 Right onto SW Avery St 1.1

60. 108.8 1.1 Left onto SW Boones Ferry Rd 0.3

61. 109.1 0.3 Right onto SW Sagert St 1.1

62. 110.2 1.1 Left onto SW 65th Ave 0.1

63. 110.3 0.1 Right onto SW Borland Rd 2.0

64. 112.3 2.0 Left 0.1

65. 112.3 0.1 End of route 0.0

59.0 miles.  +3931/-3941 feet


